506267837 09/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6314583

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK FENN	02/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIGHT INSTRUMENT CO. LIMITED
Street Address:	UNITS 1-3, SOVEREIGN PARK
City:	LUTON, BEDRFODSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LU4 8EL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16975640

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 626-795-9900

Email: pto@LRRC.com,jguerra@LRRC.com

Correspondent Name: LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 29001

Address Line 4: GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91209-9001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	194710/307339-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. PLUMLEY
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Plumley/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=18.02.28 - Invention Assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=18.02.28 - Invention Assignment (signed)#page2.tif source=18.02.28 - Invention Assignment (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT 506267837 REEL: 053863 FRAME: 0699

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 25... day of February 2018

В	E	T١	N	E	Ε	N	

17	rscuesseal	6000	C. L. C	DOMESTICE (w was	OF
578 1	motors untilled in	e.	1 633	مبيوسير وهداهيش		

- (2) Bright Instrument Co. Limited, a company formally incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 00326019 whose registered office is at 10-14 Accommodation Road, Golders Green, London NW11 8ED ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- a) The Inventor has made an invention ("the Invention") entitled: Sectioning Macrotome, which he has disclosed to the Assignee and in respect of which the file number in the records of the Assignee's Patent Attorneys, Saunders & Dolleymore LLP, is: P/26795.GB:PE
- b) The Inventor has agreed to assign his rights in the Invention and the right to apply for and be granted patents, utility models and designs for the Invention to the Assignee as set out below.

NOW THIS DOCUMENT WITNESSES as follows:

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of ten pounds (£10)
 now paid by the Assignee to the Inventor (receipt of which the Inventor hereby
 acknowledges), the Inventor, with full title guarantee, HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the
 Assignee:
 - 1.1 the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention;
 - 1.2 the full right to apply for and obtain patents, utility models, designs or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and throughout the World;
 - 1.3 the right to make any new patent, utility model or design application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Invention;

1

PATENT REEL: 053863 FRAME: 0700 1.4 any patents, utility models, designs or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Invention:

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee and its successors and assigns absolutely.

- 2. The Inventor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Inventor and his personal representatives will at the request and expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, assignments, other documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the World and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 3. The Assignee and its successors and assigns shall be under no obligation whatsoever to prosecute any applications for patents or other like privileges in respect of the Invention or any corresponding right anywhere in the World to grant nor, if granted thereafter, to maintain any such granted patent or like privilege for any period of time or at all and shall be entitled to assign, license or otherwise dispose of any such application or any right granted in pursuance thereof or corresponding thereto as and on such terms as the Assignee or its successors or assigns shall in its or their absolute discretion decide.
- 4. The Inventor undertakes to keep the nature and content of the Invention and any patent application therefor confidential and will not disclose or use the same for any purpose other than the business of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- This Assignment is governed by and shall be interpreted according to the laws of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the parties, the day and year first written above.

Signed by M	ARK FENN:
	1
ensis i	Melse
Signature	

Witness: Signature	
Name	LULE JENNER
Address	IMIXES HULLUZ 7TX
Signed for an	d on behalf of Bright Instrument Co. Limited:
Signature Name Capacity	HARPY DUGENT DIRECTER
Witness: Signature Name	D. Fryler a Touce

52 WEST HILL, LOG 3PN

Address

RECORDED: 09/23/2020